RESOLUTION NUMBER <u>5535</u>XXXX

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, OF PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF ENGINEER'S REPORT FOR ANNEXATION OF CUP 98-0005 TO BENEFIT ZONE 140, CITY OF PERRIS LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT NUMBER 1

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Perris (the "City") has previously formed special maintenance districts pursuant to the terms of the "Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972" (the "Act"), being Division 15, Part 2 of the Streets and Highways Code of the State of California, including the special maintenance district known and designated as LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT NO. 1 (the "District"), and created BENEFIT ZONE 140 therein (hereinafter referred to as the "Benefit Zone 140"); and

WHEREAS, on the 30th day of July 2019, the City Council of the City of Perris, County of Riverside, California ("the City Council") adopted its Resolution Number 5534 directing the Engineer of Work to prepare and file with the City Clerk of said City a report in writing as required by Act in connection with the annexation of CUP 98-0005 to Benefit Zone 140; and

WHEREAS, said Engineer of Work has prepared and filed with the City Clerk of said City a report (the "Engineer's Report") in writing as called for in said resolution and under and pursuant to said act, which report has been presented to this City Council for consideration; and

WHEREAS, said City Council has duly considered said report and each and every part thereof, and finds that each and every part of said report is sufficient, and that no portion of the report requires or should be modified in any respect.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Perris as follows:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. That the Engineer's estimate prepared by the City Engineer of the itemized costs and expenses of said work and of the incidental expenses in connection therewith, contained in said report be, and each of them are hereby, preliminary approved and confirmed.

Section 3. That the diagram showing the District referred to and described in said report, the boundaries of the subdivisions of the land within said District as the same existed at the time of passage of said Resolution, is hereby preliminarily approved and confirmed.

RESOLUTION NUMBER XXX	X	Page 2		
District is in proportion to the	That the proposed assessment upon the subdivision estimated benefit to be received by said subdivision to the subdivision of th	sion, respectively,		
from said work and of the in preliminarily approved and con	cidental expenses thereof, as contained in said firmed.	report is hereby		
	That said report shall stand as the Engineer's eedings, and pursuant to the proposed District.	s Report for the		
Ai	DOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 30th	day of July, 2019.		
			Formatted: Rig	iht
	Mayor, N	lichael M. Vargas	(Tormatecar Mg	,,,,
ATTEST:				
City Clerk, Nancy Salazar				

[[RESOLUTION NUMBER XXXX Page 3 STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) §55 CITY OF PERRIS)	
	I, Nancy Salazar, CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, CALIFORNIA, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution Number <u>5535XXX</u> was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meeting thereof held 30th day of <u>AprilJuly</u> , 2019, by the following called vote:	
	AYES: ROGERS, MAGAÑA, CORONA, RABB, VARGAS NOES: NONE—— ABSENT: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE—	
		Formatted: Right
	City Clerk, Nancy Salazar	Formatted: Right